

65861-1

65861-1

FILED  
2011 JAN 21 PM 3:53

NO. 65861-1-1

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MARCIA M. MAGEE,

Appellant

v.

RITE AID, INC.,

Respondent

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Kylee M. Redman, WSBA 36850  
Walthew, Thompson, Kindred  
Costello & Winemiller, P.S.  
123 Third Ave. S.  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-5311

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ARGUMENT.....1

A. The Department and the Board do not have identical subject matter jurisdiction. ....1

B. Defendants are unable to meet their burden of showing that the requirements of res judicata (claim preclusion) or collateral estoppel (issue preclusion) apply.....8

C. Ms. Magee did not abandon her appeal.....10

D. The Department’s claim that Ms. Magee does not have an occupational disease claim as a matter of law is improper.....11

E. Ms. Magee’s appeal is not frivolous .....12

F. Marcia Magee is entitled to reasonable attorney fees under RCW 51.52.130.....14

II. CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Advocates for Responsible Dev. V. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.*,  
170 Wn.2d 577 (2010).....13

*City of Arlington v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.*, 164  
Wn.2d 768, 193 P.3d 1077 (2008).....8

*Green River Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Pers. Bd.*, 107 Wn.2d  
427, 730 P.2d 653 (1986) .....13

*In re Election Contest Filed by Coday*, 156 Wn.2d 485, 130 P.3d 809  
(2006).....8

*In re Major*, 71 Wn. App. 531, 859 P.2d 1262 (1993) .....3

*Jones v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.*, 200 Wash. App. LEXIS 553 (Wash. Ct. App.,  
Mar. 22, 2007).....14

*Jones v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.*, 2007 Wash. App. LEXIS 1614 (Wash. Ct.  
App., June 14, 2007).....14

*Kingery v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.*, 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565  
(1997).....1

*Kustura v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.*, 169 Wn.2d 81, 233 P.3d 853 (2010) .....1

*Lenk v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.*, 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565  
(1997).....1, 4, 5

<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	2, 3, 12
<i>Perry v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 205, 292 P.2d 366 (1956) .....	2
<i>Shoemaker v. Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987).....	9

**STATUTES**

RCW 51.52.060.....	1
RCW 51.52.070.....	4, 5
RCW 51.52.095.....	4, 5, 6
RCW 51.52.115.....	1
RCW 51.52.130.....	15

**COURT RULES**

CR 18.9.....	12, 13
RAP 10.4 .....	14
GR 14.1 .....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

WPI 155.01.....	7
WPI 1.02.....	7
